otherwise (P < 0.10, I2 > 50%), the
source of heterogeneity is analyzed first and then sub-
group analysis or random effect model is adopted.

Results
Results of the search
The total records identified through database searching
and other sources were 513. Four hundred ninety-seven
(497) were excluded based on the title and abstract and
16 for more detailed evaluation. After that, 7 studies

were included [24, 26, 33–37], while 9 studies were
excluded [15–18, 38–42] according to the inclusion
criteria (Fig. 1). The 9 studies were Kimmatkar 2003